The reduction of the risk of the portfolio compared to December 31, 2009 is principally due to
the equity component arising from the contraction in volatility and the change in the method
in measuring equity risk. In relation to the principle proposed by EIOPA (formerly CEIOPS)
in the Quantitative Impact Study 2010 (QIS5) for the calculation of the equity risk, the
strategic investments were valued applying the lower volatility coefficients.

2.2.1 Interest rate risk

In relation to the interest rate risk, or rather “the risk of unexpected loss deriving from an
adverse movement in interest rates”, the exposure of the Company principally regards debt
securities and in particular long maturity. In order to limit this risk, the Group utilises a mix
between fixed income securities and variable rates. The ALM management has the aim to
maintain an equilibrium in duration between assets and liabilities.
Through the utilisation of stochastic models, in addition to the VaR estimate, stress tests are
also undertaken utilising extreme situations. The table below reports a sensitivity analysis of
the value of the bond portfolio corresponding to an increase and a decrease in the interest
rates of 50 bp.

Sensitivity analysis of the bond component

+ 50 bp - 50 bp
(€millions) 31/12/2010 31/12/2009 31/12/2010 31/12/2009
Total -127 -121 134 128
Non-Life -32 -31 33 32
Life -96 -91 101 96

Notes:
- The structured securities are not included.

The table below shows the analysis of the duration, of the VaR and of the Risk Capital of the bond portfolio at
31/12/2010 divided by type of issuer and maturity.

Directors’ Report

111

Analysis of the bond component by VaR and Life Division Risk Capital maturity

Type
Composition %
(Exact holding)

Duration
Macaulay

VaR Rate
%

Risk Capital
Rate %

Governament Euro 72.43 6.29 1.32 5.33
Variable rate 8.32 1.33 0.48 1.81

Fixed rate 64.11 6.93 1.43 5.78
0,0< <=1,5 8.26 0.73 0.37 0.16

1,5< <=3,0 5.62 2.21 1.00 3.03

3,0< <=5,5 10.52 3.58 1.30 5.04